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le Unicn of India, through
The General ilenager,
wWestern Railway,
Churchgate,
Bompay = 400 020C.

2. +‘he Divisional Railway lManzger,
Zombay Czntral,
W STE ro Rei lvay,
Bombay Central.

3. <+<he senicr Divisionezl Commercial
Superintendsnt,
Western Rail\.‘aYl
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The apolicant has f£iled the above 0Oa under section 12

A

e

the agmini

stretive Tribuncls' act and claimea the follow-
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A) The Railiay authority il.ee. 3enior DeCe3. Bombay Centra

7
<

~

nay kindaly bc directea to set aside the crder intirete

h) ]

to the appolicant at annexure 'A' of this petition an:

i 4

{

to sut back the a..licant on the post of 3ecnior Reser-

vation Clerk vwith effect from 11-1-71 &nd with full

(3) any Odier relier &s ceemea £it in the interest o

COi’l 'v(;o . 3/"'
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1971 In the ye3r 1272, +thc epplicant was declarecd és sur-

in Loco ang &s such was utillised for sonetime s

?“\

Jus stetf

e
@]

Goods Clerk iro\ 1973 to 1387 «¢nc therecaiter wes postea é&s
Passenger sooking Clerk (Rescrvetionl)e ihe applicant was
further promoted &és senior sovking Clerin in 1288 end pootad

at Navsarie wiile he wes werning as Senicr cooking Clerk,

An inguiry wis hele in eccordance with onl Rales anc Ui

icer visc his report ceted 1.10430 wanncsure ~=€)
Fels that the apolicent was not guilty of comuitting any ects
N ol =)

diggegd in Ue chaerde siE€gise

n

0Ff commission or ommission as
~ copy of the Inguiry Re.ort was furnisihed to che apilicant
and he &lso submilited @ reoresentation on 2110630 imTie

disciplinary eutnority (.C3) without aiz -ording a show-cause

enhancement of punishment, by the orcer

jo
)
S;
)

notice regaral
gated 11+1.21 held the &pplicent gullty of charges and awar-
geé the punishment of "removel irom servi ice (annexure aA-1).
An @onoeal ageinst the nunishment order was made to the com
tent authority on 4.3.21 Wnnexure A=2). ‘he appellcte Auth
rity efter heering the &_.licent vide order dated 13521

(annexure &) reduced the punishment to "compulsory retirerm=n

58

from service". Thc ap.ellate auw.ority sassed the following

& & orders:-

& v

' W"Porsonel nearing hid becn crante. tu you on lededle.

Qﬁ your dpoeal filec on oeye &4 lost obut one piré, you had
N" b,
M.  mentioned your wsfence Counsel .ire ~eVe Disal, retired




5$3/BIM would come with you for personal hearinges | How=-
ever, you cime with Shri chagwet, Divie otcretery, Waal.
shri ~eVe Desai, Retirea 33/3I dic not cune witii youe.

7

2+ YOou heve gilven agsumption in &

preal thet ticket oo
4364 might have been issued out of seriecs Jrior to 1488

whereas the ticket has been issued on 1.4.88 which is as

wer accountal and issue of ticket « DiC Booke It has
also been found true that you reserve& pertns for
nger in 941 Da. Of 2.4.1988 without collecid
a benefit of doubt is ¢given to youe. Due procedure hes
been foliowed in hendling che ceses wLOORKIng to all
apove, punishment is reduced as UnNGeEre-

ML)

v 7 r = T STy o i VT L ST
WeOrLPULLGORY Rol IR s’y phiuei oV 1ilo e

Konom The applicant has challengec the orcers of the Hgspon-
gents mainly on the fcllowing groundss-
(i) '"wo prosecution witnesses were cited as the mein wit-
: ' }ﬁh&cnﬁ

“fdgeses in the charge sheet. -Howvever, thesef;wocuiu not
A ‘

N P4 N " . . o -~ - o
dt . end the enduiry inspite of several requestse Jhe
e S Inquiry Officer thereafter dropped these twl withesses

and procecded with the inguirye. <+‘he procedure cdopted
by the Inguiry Officer was against kule 3%17) of the
Rulese
(ii) The Inquiry Ufficer vide nis report submitted to the
disciplinery euthority, cleearly hela theac none of the
churges were established. Lhe disciplinery authority
disagreeing witi: the Inguiry Uifiicer imoosea the puni-
shment of removal w ithout issuing notice to the ap-li-
cant to the eifect. that he was to disagree with the

Contces5/=




is therefore liaple to boe cuashede

\iii)the appellate Authority whiile reducing the penalty

from termination to that of compulsory retirement from

<

service d-d not consider the various rounaus teken in

the aooeal. +he aviellacte auth:orldty oulint to have

m o B R e S T (=~ oo, T i o b o R e R 7 w5 B Wi
considered the fecce thot rosec..clOnN clc NOoOT & yamn it
any withesses ana the alcuiicnts Oon wiiich: rosccution

relied upon were not lnitrodudczda in tne nil ingudiry in

rerms of Rule =2(17) of the RFulece The -zrdir of Ui

K N - 1 2o 7 -3
n))::_Llc.:\_' authorit 1ls nererore llasl:z to pe CLCSINE Qe

T B o el e W o e I e . X T 17 2% 5 i

A1V i.e GlsCclpilnaery althioraity cs wedll cg twhe e llace

uthority has shifted the b.rdecn of .rouving the charge

J
c

e e B o ek v e o e iat man T 2T -
on the aphlicant es the prosccution utitterly foiled to

P i

examine any prosecution vitnesses or prooerly intro-
duced ithe documentse The vhole inqguiry is therefore

vitiated on account of breach of the mandzcory _.rovi-

sions of Rule Y of the ~ailiay servants (L) Rules,

1968.

4o The respondents in their reoly denica the ellegations

£

and statea that the disciplin.ry authority had hclcé the apsli-
cant guilty Of cihiarges levelled agein_t him and elso recordead
+he rzasons while pissing the oruer of "removal" he

1late auth:ority heaa




to. failure tToO examine the witnesses referred to in the charce
sheet, it was stttec thet the Inguiry Clilcebrhag SEcOR O

he reasons for not exgmining thie statement 9f thg Se 8 ro-
secutione

Se We have hearad :.r. lialhotra for the apglicent and iire
Vin for the resoongaen .se

6o Shri Malhotre referred in cetail the D~ Rules eng

stated thet in terins of Rule 3(17), the witngssch o8 ralf
of the rosecution sirell be exanined, cross—-éxemines @ re-~
examineda end if necessary, recalled. fiowecver, in thigicasc
the orosccution ncever examinec an; .rcsecuilon withesses or
introduced itho documents 1In accordance wicl: the Redésse e
vhole ingudiry report is therefore lisnlc to pe stpelkigiown on
tnis ground &lone. Lo ¢lso submitted hiet in this! case che

L

Incuiry Cfficer absolved the apslicant in respect of all the

¢

three cha@rccse The disciplinery authority did not &gree with
‘theyihquiry Officer. The disciplinary authority without
‘issuiny.dry notice to the apslicant that he was disagree ng

with the Ip@uiry Officer and to show-cause why action shculd

not be téé%é to impose the punishmint of remcoval on the asoli-

5\

e Vg B ;
‘cant:%:SE;eedea with che matter and imposed the punishmente.
R ; g = b . .

This action of the disciplinary authority is contréry to the
orinciples of natural justice and is therefore liaple to be
guashed. In this connection, he referrzd to the juagment of

the Calcutta Bench oif Cal in che case of Caitweranjan Mazunm-

darv s. Lnionn of India & Ors. AaIR (1993) 1 Cease:323¢ In

that case, the disciplinary acthority did not a t

r2eixiith the

(@]

findings oi ti.e Inguiry Officer and came to the conclusion that

the apolicant was gullty of the charges. He accordingly imoo-
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plinary evthority. “he following observations of the Tribu-
nal at Para 5 ars relsvanti-
"The main thrust of the argumencs advanced by ir. 3alai

chatterjee, the learned counsel for the applicant is

ipat the discliolinery <. ndrily géve 00 nuclcee vhiatso-
syer to the spplicznt that e wes to disgdgres with the
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ted che cz:)LJl.lch T IO o pee cl.ur\:&; ileve 11 >Q ajgdin st hln,

there was hardly @nything tfor u.. zoplicant to represent

against thc szme. Lo was, therciore, succenly confron-
ted with the discinlinary authority's ordsr imposing
the unishmente"

erred o the judgaent of the

-

Fh

T shri ialhotra also re
sujarat High Court in the cz:ze of lavjee 2unja vse ULUL & Urs.
1392 (1) Sl 498. In :that case, the hon'ble righ Court

observed that the discipslinery authoority is reguired toO oass

a 'speaking Crder'e as the order of rewoval »ussed in that

)

casews & cryoiic order, tho court struck 4own the sSamee o
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Be Shri Vin, counsel for the respondents submitted tr

the inguiry was underiaken iu terms of ithe Dak RUlels cng the

disciplinary &@uthority imposed the order oi removel froam ser-

vice based on evidence and the Appellate AUthor ity reducegd

[oh

the
punishment to "compulsory retirement". He stated thot the

ingquiry was in accordance with the Rules and cannot be chall-

engeade

O Wwe have cerefully considercd the susinlssions mage by
the counsel @&nd &lso perused the recorsis of the casall S
¥alhotra, the learned counsel for the applicant submirs <hat
the disciplinary authority gave no notice *o the applicant that
he would disagree with the Inquiry Officer's findingad In
supoort of his submission, he referrcg to the judgnent of the
Calcutta Bench of the Cemeli's in the Case¢ Of Cnhitiaranjen sazu-

mdar vs. UOI (1393 (1) aA1r{ca))323).
Court in the case of state of Rajasthan vse iieCe xera

(1) 8B SLJ 379 has held tha: the disciplinzry auchority

Q

isagree with ihe findings 8rrived ac by the Inguiry Officer
and without issuing any show-cause notice to the delinguent
«w30Vte s<rvant, &ct upon his own conslusions and imocse anv

;‘Qﬁﬁishment. fhe only reguiremment is thea the disciplina. v

s@utioplty must record reasons for his Qisagreement with the
) e Ak

findiags of the Incuiry Officcre In suchi cases, the sudr:s
o Gourt Meld thet there is no violation Of n&tural justicee In

a‘? ; J .

3 €W Of Wie anove, we reject the contention ©f the e ulisunt
that tiie order of <l disciplinay dutr:ority iz 1iaple o8 oe
~uashed on thds ground.

. Y & ek : E 3 A 1Y)
106 i Le J\l7.4 Or Th ails Q O2rvVaillts o) Nl G, 1 768
- =) i‘ 11 &
recGs das IOL1l0WS =
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or the cisciplinary authority. ihi¢ witnesses shall pe

eyamined oy Or on behiclf oi Jhe fresenting vificery, if

any, ancé may s cross—exaiined eby Oor on pehalf of the

Laeilway servent. ihe sresenting vificer, if any, shall

R 2] o - - -
oeoel SRR R & . LTIE Gl [ - < YO AT S
on v 1CH TiC rave Deen Crubo=c P il G ) el Ll Co eny

ke dngilrine euthority Hay 450 AL St LuGsciong Lo
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and reliec upon ZoOUX docunznts in sun Ot 0L L. Ch-l.ce. in

s yite of wmincetiory srovisicns co e rulos, the onguiry GLLi-

cer without examining the witnesses recieved in evidencs sll

unme

-

1£Se 10w these documenis were received inelvidencc

O

Q)

0

the

ficer. 7“he d&iscipli-

Hh

ry ©

e

has not been e x>laincd by che zagu
nary autnority had drzwn certain infcrences i e hasis o©f

certein encries in DIC ook wiilic: wore never introaucca in

vidence. «nc aisciplinery evtiicrit) éna the ayuoellets artho

i
I afify hag nlocow reliacce on sucn gocu.cots to com: to & find-
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thet the proceadure followed by the Ilnguiry Cffieger to disien-

. = - . 4P - e e S SR N A 3 ¢ e 9 <4
se with the: orgl eviderice o the orosecltion Bilnceses ana L

take into the evidence thoe documents relicg ol in th

m

chargeshect without thcir being taken into his reecards in
accordance with the rules, is absolutely irregular endé hes
prejudiced the case of the applicante <These doguments, which
vere not Jrovea in accordsance w idh die rules oudhit not to
hiave been mede use of by e -nguiry Ufficerd

11. we are thereiore ot the view thet thie departmental

enguiry congductsce i T.ls ¢ ege is toteldly GnesElliBE < coory. eng
< i 2
I (E P e oo SRAS - - b= . s T s e ~ g 3y & e Rt e 2 -
\,J_,_L‘,u\_i_L, UDSLLV-—[.’._;; LG adnimum reulred L OCE CEBERRIN CEE - L

Ruleg for _roving the charges. We, thercfore, iséf asice the

punishment order os &lso the oruer of the asellate authorit

(AN Nosure & & a=1)e ns “hie sanishment ordlre idsdRt asice,
the applicant will be entitled to reinstatement with conse-
Guent ;cl beneritse = lhe resosonden.s shall cOmalsr @ty 't ig

months frum the walc oL receipt of a cody

he UaA is allowed in the above terias. L.o
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

AHMEDABAD BENCH

CAT/J/13

O.A.NO. 424/91

T.A.NO.
r‘;
DATE OF DECISION %3 /6/ T
Mre. SeNe Desai Petitioner
Mre. GeRe. Malhotra Advocate for the Petitioner [s]
Versus

Union of India apd Others Respondent

Mr. RelMe Vin Advocate for the Respondent [s]
CORAM
The Hon'ble Mr. Ve Radhakrishnan, Member (A)
The Hon'ble Mr. PeCe Kannan, Member ‘;J)

JUDGMENT

1, Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment ¢ ‘ﬂ?

2, To be referred to the Reporter or not ? \

g, Whether their Lerdships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgment ¢ o

4, Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ?
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SeN. Desai,
At & PeQOe .Madharo :
Viss: sSaiyan, Dist.: Surat ees Applicant

(Advocates Mr. GeRe Malhotra)
VERSUS

le Union of India, through
The General Manager,
Western Railway,
Churchgate,
Bombay - 400 020.

2« The Divisional Railway Manager,
Bompbay Central,
Western Railway,
Bombay Central.

3. The Senior Divisional Commercial
Superintendent,
Western Railway,
Bombay Centrale. eee Respondents

(Agvocates Mr. ReMe Vin)

JUDGMENT

Qehre/424/91

patea: %3 )6/94

Per: Hon'ble Mr. P.Ce Kannan, Member (J)

The applicant has filed the above OA under Section 19
of the Administrative Tribunals' Act and claimed the follow-
ing reliefss-

a) The Railway Authority i.e. Senior DeCeSe Bombay Central
may kindly be directed to get aside the order intimated
to the applicant at Annexure ‘A' of this petition and
to put back the applicant on the post of Senior Reser-
vation Clerk with effect from 11-1-91 and with full
back wages.

(B) Any other relief as deemed fit in the interest of jus~-

ticee.

Contdes3/-
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2e The case of the applicant is that he was initially
appointed as Loco Cleaner under the Respondents on 4.6.66 and
he was subsequently promoted as Second Foreman in the year
1971« In the year 1379, the applicant was declared a&s sur-
plus staff in LocO and as such was utilised fop sometime as
Goodé Clerk from 1979 to 1987 and thereafter was posted as
Passenger Booking Clerk (Reservation). The applicant was
further promoted as Senior Booking Clerk in 1988 and posted
at Navsarie While he was working as Senior Booking Clerk,
he was chargesheeteiéfide memo dated 23.1.89 (Annexure A-2).
An inquiry was helg iﬁ dccordance with DAR Rules and the
Inquiry Officer vide his report dated 1.10.90 (Annexure A-6)
held that the applicant was not guilty of committing any acts
of commission or ommission as alleged in the charge sheet.
A copy of the Inquiry Report was furnished to the applicant
and he also submitted a representation on 211090« The
disciplinary authority (DCS) without affording a show-cause
notice regarding the enhancement of punishment, by the order
dated 11.1.91 held the applicant guilty of charges and awar-
ded the punishment of "removal from service"® (Annexure A-1).
An appeal against the punishment Corder was made to the compe-~
tent authority on 4.3.21 (Annexure A-8). The Appellate Autho-
rity after hearing the applicant vide order dated 13.5.91
(Annexure A) reduced the punishment to "compulsory retirement
from service". The Appellate Authority passed the following
orders-

"Personal hearing had been granted toO you on l1e4e91. In

your appeal filed on page 84 last but one para, you had

mentioned your Defence Counsel Mr. AeVe Desai, retiread

Contds .4/~
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S3/BIM would come with you for personal hearing. How-
ever, you came with Shri Bhagwat, Divle. Secretary, WRSU.
Shri AeVe Desai, Retired 35/BIM did not come with you.
2« YOu have given assumption in appeal that ticket No.
4364 might have been issued out of series pPrior to 1.4.88
whereas the ticket has been issued on 1.4.88 which is as
per accountal and issue of ticket & DI'C Booke It has
also been found true that you réserved berths for pass=-
enger in 941 Dn. of 2.4.19788 without collecting reserva-
tion and sleeper charges on 30.3.1988. For charge Noe«3,
a benefit of doubt is given to you. Due procedure has
been followed in handling the case. Looking to all
apbove, punishment is reduced as unders-

"COMPULSORY RET IREMENT FROM SERVICE".

The applicant has challenged the orders Of the Respon-

dents mainly on the following groundss:-

(1)

TwoO prosecution witnesses were cited as the main wit-
neésses in the charge sheet. However, thesetﬁwOégid not
atiend the enquiry inspite of several requests. The
Inquiry Officer thereafter dropped these two witnesses
and proceeded with the inquiry. The procedure adopted
by the Inquiry Officer was against Rule 9%17) of the

Rulese

(ii) The Inquiry Officer vide his report submitted to the

disciplinary authority, clearly held that none of the
charges were established. The disciplinary authority
disagreeing with the Inguiry Officer imposed the puni=-
shment of removal without issuing notice to the appli-

cant to the effects that he was to disagree with the

Contde. 5/-
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Inquiry Officer's finding and to show-cause why: the

applicant should not be imposed punishment under the
DAR Rulese The order of the disciplinary authority

is therefore liable to be quashed.

(iii)The Appellate Authority while reducing the penalty
from termination to that of compulsory retirement from
service did not consider the various grounds taken in
the appeal. The Appellate Aauthority ought to have
considered the fact that prosecution did not examine
any witnesses and the documents on which prosecution
relied upon were not introdleced in the DAR inquiry in
terms of Rule 9(17) of the Rules. The order of the
Appellate Authority is therefore liable to be guashed.

(iv) The disciplinary authority as well as the Appellate
Authority has shifted the burden of pProving the chafge
on the applicant as the prosecution utterly failed to
examine any prosecution witnesses or properly intro-
duced the documents. The whole inquiry is therefore
vitiated on account of breach of the mandatory provi-
sions of Rule 9 of the Railway Servants (DSA) Rules,
1968.

de The respondents in their reply denied the allegations
and stated that the disciplinary authority had held the appli-
cant guilty of charges levelled against him and also recorded
the reasons while passing the order of "removal". The Appe-
llate Authority had reviewed the punishment imposed ang

reduced the same to that of"compulsory retirement®. The res-

pondents also denied that punishment of compulsory retirement

was too harsh or thet the inqguiry was vitiateds With regard

% Con td.o o 6/"
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to failure to examine the witnesses referred to in the charge
sheet, it was stated that the Inquiry Officer had recorded
the reasons for not examining the statement of the said pPro-
secutione.

S5e We have heard Mr. Malhotra for the applicant and Mr.
Vin for the respondentse.

6e Shri Malhotra referred in detail the DAR Rules and
stated that in terms of Rule 9(17), the witnesses on behalf
of the prosecution shall be examined, cross—-examined or re-
examined and if necessary, recalled. However, in this case
the prosecution never examined aﬁy prosecution witnesses or
introduced the documents in accordance with the Rules. The
whole inquiry report is therefore liable to be struck down on
this ground alone. He also submitted that in this case the
Inquiry Officer absolved the applicant in respectiof all the
three charges. The disciplinary authority did not agree with
the Inquiry Officer. The disciplinary authority without
issuing any notice to the applicant that he was disagreeing
with the Inquiry Officer and to show-cause why action should
not be taken to impose the punishment Of removal on the appli-
cant, proceeded with the matter ang imposed the punishmente.
This action of the disciplinary authority is contrary to the
principles of natural justice and is therefore liable to be
quashed. In this connection, he referred to the judgment of
the Calcutta Bench of CAT in the case of Chittaranjan Magzum-
darvse. Union of India & Ors. AIR (1993) 1 CeA.T. 323. In
that case, the disciplinary authority did not agree with the
€indings of the Inquiry Officer and came to the coneclusion that

the applicant was guilty of the charges. He dccordingly impo-

Contde..7/-
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sed the penalty of reduction of pay to the last stage, which
order was challenged in the said O.A. After hearing appeals,
the Tribunal struck down the punishment order of the disci-
plinary authority. The following observatiomrs of the Tribu-~
nal at Para 5 are relevants-
"The main thrust of the arguments advanced by Mr. Balai
Chatterjee, the learned counsel for the applicant is
that the disciplinary authority gave no notice whatso-
ever to the applicant that he was to disagree with the
Inquiry Officer's findings. Mere furnishing a copy of
the Inquiry Officer's report to the applicant would not
be suificient where the disciplinary authority intended
to disagree with the Inquiry Officer's findings exoner-
ating the applicante. Since\the Inquiry Officer exonera-
ted the applicant from the charges levelled against him,
there was hardly anything for the applicant to represent
against the same. He was, therefore, suddenly confren-
ted with the disciplinary authority's order impos ing
the punishmente.®
7 Sshri Malhotra also referred to the judgment of the
Gujarat High CQourt in the case of lavjee Punja vs. UOI & Ors.
1992 (1) GILH 498. 1In that case, the Hon'ble High Court
observed that the disciplinary authority is required to pass
a ‘speaking Order's. As the order of removal passed in that
casews a cryptic order, the court struck down the same. A
perusal of the order of the disciplinary authority in this
case (Annexure A-1) indicated detailed regsons for imposing
the penalty of removal. This judgment tnerefore is not

applicable to the facts of the case.
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Se Shri Vin, counsel for the respondents submitted that
the inquiry was undertaken in terms of the DAR Rules and the
disciplinary authority imposed the order of removal from ser-
vice based on evidence and the Appellate Authority reduced the
punishment to "compulsory retirement". He stated that the
inquiry was in accordance with the Rules and cannot be chall-
engede

9 We have carefully considered the submissions made by
the counsel and also perused the records of the case. Shri
Malhotra, the learned counsel for the applicant submits that
the disciplinary authority gave no notice to the applicant tha:
he would disagred with the Inquiry Officer's findings. In
support of his submission, he referreg to the judgment of the
Calcutta Bench of the CeAeT. in the case of Chittaranjan Magzu-
mdar vs. UOL (1993 (1) ATR(CAT))323). we find that the Supreme
Court in the case of State of Rajasthan vse MeCe Saxena 1998
(1) S& SLJ 379 has held that the disciplinary authofity can
disagree with the findings a&frived at by the Inguiry Officer
and without issuing any show-cause notice to the delinquent
Govt. servant, act upon his own conslusions and impose any
punishment. The only requirement is that the disciplinary
authority must record reasons for his disagreement with the
findings Of the Inquiry Officer. 1In such cases, the Supreme
Court held that there is no violation of natural Jjustice. In
view of the above, we reject the contention Oof the applicant
that the order of the disciplinarj authority is Ziable to be
quashed on thds ground.

10« Rule 9(17) of the Railway Servants (DsA) Rules, 1968 ¢

readg as follows:-

Contde..9/-



"On the date fixed for the inquiry, the oral and docu-
mentary evidence by which the articles of charge are
proposed to be proved, shall be produced by or on behalf
of the disciplinagy authority. The witnesses shall be
examined by or on behalf of the Presenting Officer, if
any, and may De gross—examined aby or on behalf of the
Railway Servant. The Presenting Officer, if any, shall
be entitled to re-examine the witnesses on any points
on which they have been cross-examined, but not on any
new matter witheout the leave of inguiring authority.
The inquiring authority may also put such guestions to
the witnesses as it thinks fit."
In spite of the mandatory provisions of the rules, the inguirs
officer failed to examine any one of the prosecution witne-
sses cited in the charge sheet. We find that in the charge
sheet twoO officers of the Vigilance Wing of the Respondents
were cited as the main witnesses on behalf of prosecution
and relied upon four gocuments in supoort of the charge. In
spite of mandatory provisions of the rules, the Enguiry Offi-
cer without examining the witnesses recieved in evidence all
the documents. HOw these documents were received inelvidence
has not been e xplained by the Enguiry Officere The discipli-
nary authority had drawn certain inferences on the basis of
certgin entries in DIC book which were never intpoduced in
evidence. The disciplinary authority and the appellate authg-
rity has placed reliance on such docunents to come to a fiing-
ing that the applicant was guilty of certain charges regard-
ing alleged issue of & ticket and that the applicant failed

to collect certain eservation charges. We atYe of the view
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that the procedure followed by the Inquiry Officer to dispen-
se with the oral evidence of the prosecution witnesses and to
take into the evidence the documents relied upon in the
chargesheet without their being taken into his recards in
accordance with the rules, is absolutely irregular and has
prejudiced the case of the applicant. These documents, which
were not proved in accordance with the rules ought not to
have been made use of by the Inquiry Officer.

11l We are therefore of the view that the departmental
enquiry conducted in this case is totally unsatisfactory and
without observing the minimum required procedure under DAR
Rules for proving the charges. We, therefore, set aside the
punishment order as also the order of the appéllate authority
(Annexure A & A-1). As the punishment ordeg is set aside,
the applicant will be entitled to reinstatement with conse-
quential benefits. The respondents shall comply with this
judgment within 3 months from the date of receipt of a copy
of this order. The OA is allowed in the above terms. No

cOstse

(P.C. Kannan) AVe Radhakrishnan)
Member (J) Member (A)
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SelNe Iksaio
At & P.0. iadhar,
Vis: saiyan, Dist.: surat oee AD>licant

(Agvocates kire GeRe Malhotra)
VERSUS

loe Union of India, through
The General ranager,
western Railway,
Churchgate,
Bompay - 400 020.

2. The Divisional Railvay lancger,
Sompbay Central,
western Railway,
Bombay Centrale

3e The senior Divisionez 1l Comercial
Superintendent,
Western Railwvay, |
Bombay Centrale. N

{(a@vocates iire Relie Vinj

J U DCa iy
thctioshoc et

Ueno/424/91

Dateds 43’/¢/‘/’Y

fers: Hon'ble iir. fe.Ce Kennan, lember (J)

the cpolicant has f£il:d the above Oa under section 12

of the adwinistreiive Tribuncls' act ana claimea the follow-

5
ing reljcfsi-
\h) | SThe Raili@y auUtiOrity i.ee SENIi0C DeCose Bombay Central |

ey kindly be directed to set aside the crcer intimeted !

to the @policanc at wnnexure 'a' of thic petition and

to ut back the & .licant on che 20st of senior eser-

vation Clerk vwith effect £rom 11-1-271 and with fulil

back w8Jgese.

m

L]

(3) any other relieci as ceemex f£it in the interest o

Jus=

Hh

COE’J '.;(;1. . 3/—'
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De vhe case of the applicant is that he was initially

appolnted as Loco Cleaner under the Respondents on 4.6.66 and

he was subsequently promoted as 3econd Foreman in the year
1971« In the year 12732, the applicant was declared as sur-
olus stef: in loco ang &s such was utilised for sometime as
Goods Clerk from 1977 to 1987 and thercafter wes posted as
Passenger sooking Clerk (Rescrvetion)e. the applicant was

further oromoted as senior Booking Clerk in 1988 and posted

$%£f' at Navsarie wnile he wes worring as senior cooking Clerk,
X

he was chargesheeteajvide memo Geted 23¢1.87 (annexure a-2).
4n Inguiry wis held in accordance with AR Rules anc the
Inguiry Cfficer vide his report cated 1.10.20 Annexure 4-6)
hels that the applicant was not guilty of comiitting any &cts
of comuission or ommission as allegec in the cnarge sheete

A copy of the Inquiry Re.ort was furnished to he apslicant

and he &lso submitted a rejsresentation on 21¢1090e The

gardaing the enhancement of punizhmenct, by the orger
«?1 held the applicant guilty of charges and awar-
nislﬂ.ﬁlcnt oL "rt};f‘.‘&O\]g;l LrCiit serv ice" (‘—gnne}iure d"'l) %

ajéinst the punishment order was mede toO the codioe~

from service". The Aprellate authority gpassed the followino

orders-
"Personal hearing hid been granteu to you ‘en f44.91.  In
your apseal f£ilea on page 84 lust but one pard, you had

mentioned your Lefeunce Counsel .ire aeVe Disai, retireg

Contcie 04/—
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53/BDM woula come with: you for personal hearinge How-
ever, you cumme witihh shri chagwet, Divie secretary, WRISU.
Shri ~eVe Desai, Retired s3/3Ih aia not coume with youe.
2+ You heve given assumption in &p.eal thet ticket loe.

1

4364 might have been issued out Of serics orior to 1488
whereas the ticket has been issucd on 1.4.88 which is das
ner accountel and issue of ticket « D.C 3ooke It has
also been found true thet you reserved berths for pass-
cnger in Y41 Dn. Of 2.4.1788 without collecting reserva-
tion and sleever clh:arges on 30e3e1J88. FOr chiarce NOe3,
a penetrit oOf doupt is ¢iven tu youe. Due procecure hés
been foliowed in hendling the case. woking to all 1.
apove, punishment 1s reduced as uncers-
WOUPULGURY Rl IRoiawin'y rRuUl ouRV ilo%e
3e The applicent has challenged the orcers of the kespon-
dents mainly on the following groundss-
(i) “wo osrosecution witnesses were cited as the main wit-
}ﬂhicﬂ4
nésses in the charje sheete hovever, these'twoLiiu not
at.end the enyulry ins_.ice of several recuestse. Jhe
Inguiry Ufficer thereafter dropoec these two witnesses
. aﬂﬁ o.ocecded with tne ilnguirye <he DJroczdure ¢dc ed
;ﬁg the Inquiry Officer was against kule 2417) of the
Ru lese
‘(ii) Tﬁe mqguiry Ufficer vide i.is report submitted to the

/Adisciplinery euthority, clearly held thec none of the

churges were established. ‘lhe disciplinary aathority
disagreeing witl: the Inguiry OUificer imposec the puni-
shrent of removal without 1ssuing notice to the aprli-

cant to the e.fect. that he was to aisagree with the

Contces5/=




- Inquiry OUfficer's finding and to show-cause why the

applicant should not be imposed punishment under the

DAR Rulese The order of the disciplinary authority

is therefore liacle to be guashed. ’

{iii)The appellate Authority while recducing the penalty

fron termination to that of compulsory retirement from

service d-4d not consider the various grounds teken in |
r'the avpeal.s The apsellate authority ought to have
considered the facc thet Hrosecution did not examine
any witnesses and the documents on which prosecution
relied upon were not introddeed in the DAR inguiry in
terms Of Rule J(17) of the Rules. The order of the

apvellate authority is . herefore liasle to be guashed.

.~
(iv) ‘the disciplinary authority as well as the acoellate
: authority has shifted the buraen of Jroving the charge
utterly failed to
orosecution vitnesses or dropefrly iintro-
P .}\ " 2\
éé%{? o ddeeg) the documentse. 7The whole inguiry is theretfore
H W = iy 3
< éccount Or breach of the mandatory ~rovi-
ile Y of the ~ailvay sServants (L&) Rules,
8

4o Yhe responzents in their reoly denicg the allegations

and statea that the disciplin.:y authority had hcld the apsli-

(1]
(o)

cant guilty oOf chiarges levelleg dageinst him and also recordc

-hie Appe-

the rcasons while pissing the orier of "removal®,

llate authority hed reviewed the punishimcnt imposed ang

redqucea th: same to that of'"compulsory retirement".

G cmMrenent

sondents alsc denied that sunishment of combdulsory

w&s too harsh or her the infuiry was vitiateds il




to failure to examine the wilnesscs referreda to in the charge
sheet, it was statea that the Inguiry Oificer had recoraed
the rcasons for not examining the statement of the seida pro-
secutione |
S5e We have hecarc wr. alhotre for the ap:licaent and pire
Vin 101 the respondcen . se

6o Shri lalhotra referreda in deteil the L. Rules ang :

stateqg thet in terms of hule 2417), ths witnesses on benalf

0of the orosecution shell be exwained, cross-examined or re-

sl s 2nA € e s Qs v allers a7 2 in thi %
exailneqg alig 11 ngCt_.;bc‘ry, recalidede newever, RN Ciils Ccdse
i
I P S V= T AR A -~ A S ~Coc AU 1tne ac
the | prosccution never examince an,; .resecuiion witnesses or
introgduced thé dOcuments in accorcaanice with the EBulese. “he

I k- T ST it Ta Ehe o g ) e S|
vwhole mngulry reporc 1s theretore iaodz O De struck down on

bt in thiis case che

this cround alone. Ho &lso s

Inquiry Officer absulved the ap.licant in resoecct of all the
three chargise The ailsciplinary authiority did not agree vith
the Inquiry Ufficer. The disci.linary authority without

issuiny any notice to the apolicant that he was diLsagree nu

with the Inquiry Ufficer &nu to show-cause why action sheould

a@Ql, O taken to imoose the punishim.nt of remcval on the a.osli-
T‘_ y.
W <

This action of the disciplinary authority is con:rary to the
drinciples of natural justice and is therefore liaple to be
guashed. In this connection, he referrzd to the judgment of
the Calcutta Bench of Cal in e case of Chilitw@eranjan Mazun-
darv se. Lnioi: of India #% Orse. a1R (19j3) 1 Cenele 323, In
that case, the disciplinary acthority did not agrzee vith the
findings oi th.e Inguiry Officer and came to the conclusion that

s Y 7 & N — . -~ <
o y3lieant wae v O iheo Ao~ « ) - - 34
che asolicant was \Ju.'.lgl O 1Uhe chdrj~se e aceordain ;;_7‘_‘1»' 1m . 0=-
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sed the penalty of reduction of pay to the last stage, which

order was challenged in the said UeA. After hearing appeals,

the Tribunal s truck down the punishment order of the disci-

plinary avthority. The following observations of the Tribu-

nal at Zara 5 are relsvants-

"Zhe main thrust of the argumencs advanced by iir. 3alai
chatterjee, the learned counsel for the applicant is
that the disciplinary authority gave no notice whatso-
ever to the applicant that he was to disagrec with the
Inguiry Uificer's findings. lere furaishing @ copy of
the Inguiry Ufficer's report to cthe applicant would not
be surficient vhere the disciplinar
to disagree with the Inquiry Ufficer's findings exoner-
eting the apolicante sinceithe Inquiry Ufficer exonsra-
ted the applicant from the charges levelled asa@inst him,
¥ énything¢ for the applicent to reoresent
against the same. Lc was, therciore, suadenly confren-

ted with the disciplinary authority's order impos ing

the ounishmente®

{ohri ialhotra also referrea ©o
p iigh Court in the ce&se of lavjee 2unja vse UCI & Ors.
SlLit 498. In that case, the hon'ble High Court

¢cd that the disciplinary authority is reguired to

~ - sl " 5 P [ - pe 5
a 'specaking Order's as the order of rewcoval nussed in that

)

casews a cryo2iic order, the court struck 4down the samee &

case

& L oL

o

the order of the disciplinary suthoritiyi i this

\annexure «~-1/ indicateg detalled reasons £or impoosing

the venalty Oz removele. Pis judgment tuereforel lis ot

aonliciols to the facts of the casce

COD "_,(:)‘ oo 8/"

™ S —




-éBi=

Be Shri Vin, counsel for the respondents submitteethat

the inquiry was underiaken iu terms of the DAR Rules and the

disciplinary authority imposed the order of removal from ser- |

vice based on evidence and the Appellate Authority reduced the;
punishment to "compulsory retirement". ie stated thaet the ‘
inquiry was in accordance with the Rules and cannot be chall-
engeqQe

9. .We have carefully considered the submissions made by i
the counsel and also perused the records of the case. Shri
Malhotra, the leerned counsel for Uic applicant submits that
the disciplinary authority gave no notices to the applicant tha{
he would disagree with the Inquiry Officer's findings. In %
supoort of his submission, he referred to the Jjudgment of the

Calcutta Bench Of the Ceaeis in the Case Of Chititaranjan ragu-

mdar vse UOL 1233 {1, arr{cau))323). - f-nd that the Suoreme
Of sState of Rajasthan vse iieCe sSaxenda 1738
eld theo the disciolinzry au doricy can

findings &rrived at by the Incuiry Officer

% A\l

and-wERout issuing &ny show-cause notice to the delinguent
i R

éct upon his own conslusions and impuse any
,ur}ls} aent e ihie on ll,:' reguirednent 1s tha o the ciiscj_i_)lina;_ y
authority must record reasons for his cisagreement with the

findings Of the Incuiry Officere In such cases, the sunreme

Court held chat there is no viclation or natural justices In
view| of ithe anove, we reject th: contention of the & solicaat
that |the order of du disciplinar, autrority is liable to @

cuashed on this ground.

OEIVIOTS A\JXn) nUles, 1468
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"On the date fixed for the incuiry, the oral and docu-
mentéry evidencce by whiich the articles of charge are
proposed w be proved, shall be voroduced by or on behalf
or the disciplinary authoritye. 1he¢ witnesses shall be
examined by or on behalf or the Presenting Liticer, if
any, anc may e gross-exaiiined aby or on behalf of the
<ailway servent. The Aresenting Ufficer, if anv, shall
De entitled to re-examine he witnesses on any ooints
on witich they have been crouss-examinec, out not on anv
new méiler without the lcave of inguiring authority.
the inguairing authority may also sut such Guescions to

the witnesses as it thinks fite"

in s>ite of the mandatory provisions of the rules, the inqguiry

. E
officer felled to excmine any one ol the prosecution witne- :
; herge shecte e finc chat in tht _harge

Of the Vigilence Wing of the Regbondents

main witnesses on behalf of _resee tion

1p00 four docunznts in sup.ort of the chirce. In

g-noatory provis:ions ci the rulcs, the ahgliry CELfi-

1t examining the witnesses recieved in avigencs all

the documentse. 1low these documents were received in zZvidence
has not been e xolaincd by the Zaguiry Officere The discipli-
nary authority had drawn certain inferences on the basis of

certein entries in DIC book wiich were never introguced in

evidence . Piloto

Q.

isciplinary &authiority and the apuellete citho-
rity has »nlcecod reliance on such qocurients to coms to a findg-
ing that the applicant was guilty of certain charges regard-

ing alleged issus 0f & ticket and that the aoolicant failed

to collect cortain mservation chiargese. we &%Fe Of the visw
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thet the proceaure followeca by the liguiry Ct:icerju' dispen-
- Wit - 0’ -
se with the orel evidence o. the orosecucion witnesses apa to

take into the evidence the documents relicd upon in the

chargeshect without thcir belng taxen into his reocards in

(o]

has

accordance with the rules, is apsolutely irregular en
prejudicec the case Or tne aoolicante Uhese documents, which
cere not .rovec in eccordance w id1 e rules ought not to
nave been made use Of by the -noulrny Ciiicers

11l we are thereiore of the view theo e dei
enguiry conductsd in ti.ls Cesc ls totelly unsetlsicctory enc
Pk wiﬁhout Observing the minimum requireo rocedurc uncer bR

he charges. We, thercfore, set aside the

=

also the oruer of the a.sellate author

A5 tne Junishment orc.r 1s set asilae,

I e N N e T T A i et Ste e A it ,cOnGe
tlie c;g;_).!.lg,bnlk. ‘v,'Ll_L be enpclticd LO relinsgtaceniene watlhi conse-

N L o 9 A5G o B e sy 2 ~ 5 R e e % s - p = v 3 agede o
guentiel bencritse  Lhic resoondencs sholl . conuly witic thiis
juagment within 3 months iram dic Bl O Yecoapt Or 8 Coy
of this oracre Lhe Ua 1s &llowec in the a@oove TIriigse 1.0

sd/=- | sd/- .

{Pe e Kannan) (ve Raghakr lshnen.
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riember (J) lenbar v
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